
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 
ORDER NO. 992 -~;;;...__ __ _ 

Revising Administrative Rule 
43.3, Parks Bail Forfeiture 
Schedule, to add bail 
forfeiture amounts for new 
regulations, revise bail 
amounts and delete a 
regulation. 

IT IS ORDERED that Administrative Rule 43. 3 is amended to read as 
follows: 

Administrative Rule 43.3. Parks Bail Forfeiture Schedule. 

Pursuant to AS 41. 21. 960 (b) , the following offenses committed with.in 
a park or recreational facility are amenable to disposition without 
court appearance upon payment and forfeiture of the bail amounts 
listed. If a person charged with one of these offenses appears in 
court and is found guilty, the penalty imposed for the offense may 
not exceed the bail amount for that offense listed below. An offense 
for which a bail forfeiture amount has been established shall be 
charged on a citation which meets the requirements of District Court 
Criminal Rule 8(c) and shall not be filed, numbered or processed as a 
criminal case. 

Regulation 

11 AAC 12.020(a) 

11 AAC 12.020(b) 

11 AAC 12.020(c) 

11 AAC 12.050 

11 AAC 12.110 

11 AAC 12.120 

11 AAC 12.130 

Description of Offense 

Failure to comply with traffic or 
parking control sign. 

Placing or operating a vehicle 
beyond boundaries established by 
barriers. 

Placing or operating a vehicle except 
on a road or parking lot. 

Refuse and Waste 

Motor Vehicle Operations 

Horses 

Pets 

$ 

Bail 

25 

50 

200 

100 

50 

50 

50 
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11 AAC 12.150 

11 AAC 12.160 

11 AAC 12.180 

11 AAC 12.190 

11 AAC 12.195 

11 AAC 12.200 

11 AAC 12.230(a) 

11 AAC 12.230(b) 

11 AAC 12.230(c) 

11 AAC 12.230(f) 

11 AAC 12.230(h) 

11 AAC 12.240 

11 AAC 12.245 

11 AAC 12.250 

11 AAC 12.335(e) 

11 AAC 18.030(c) 

11 AAC 18.040(g) 

Construction of Signs 

Assembly 

Fires 

Firearms and Other Weapons 

Explosives 

Underwater Diving 

Camping Outside Developed Campground 

Unauthorized Camping Over 15 Days 

Return to Campground in 15 Days 
or Less 

Camping quiet hours 11 p.m. to 6 a.m. 

Camping where signs prohibit'. 

Vandalism 

Public Use Cabins 

Fees 

Closures and Use Management 

Violation of Non-competitive 
Commercial Permit stipulation 

Violation of Competitive Commercial 
Permit stipulation 

50 

50 

50 

100 

100 

50 

50 

50 

200 

50 

50 

150 

50 

50 

50 

100 

100 
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11 AAC 20.045(6) 

11 AAC 20.860(b) 

11 AAC 20.860(e) 

11 AAC 20.870 

11 AAC 20.875 

11 AAC 20.880 

11 AAC 20.885(c) 

11 AAC 20.885(d) 

11 AAC 20.905 

11 AAC 20.918(7) 

11 AAC 20.919(5) 

Recreational Gold Panning 
(Chugach State Park) 

Kenai River boat power restricted 
to 35 h.p. 

Kenai River boat power not clearly 
marked. 

No wake area - Kenai Lake outlet 

Water skiing except on Kenai Lake 

Camping on Kenai River Islands 

Operating boat on Kenai River with 
expired, suspended or revoked guide 
number or sticker. 

Sale of guide boat without notification 
or removal of sticker. 

Use of Alcoholic Beverages 

Recreational Gold Panning in Kenai 
State Parks 

Recreational Gold Panning in Independence 
Mine State Historical Park 

11 AAC 21.0lO(a) & (b) Refuse and Waste 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve) 

11 AAC 21. 035 Vandalism 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagl~ Preserve) 

100 

150 

50 

50 

-50 

50 

50 

100 

50 

100 

100 

100 

150 
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11 AAC 21. 045 Construction of Signs 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald 

11 AAC 21. 050 Explosives 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald 

11 AAC 21.055 Public Use Cabins 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald 

11 AAC 21.lOO(e) Commercial Activities 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald 

Eagle 

Eagle 

Eagle 

Eagle 

11 AAC 21.105(f) Closure and-Use Management 
(Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle 

DATED: July 20, 1989 

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 1989 

Preserve) 

Preserve) 

Preserve) 

Preserve) 

Preserve) 

Justice Burke 

50 

100 

50 

100 

100 


