## IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA ORDER NO. \_\_992

Revising Administrative Rule 43.3, Parks Bail Forfeiture Schedule, to add bail forfeiture amounts for new regulations, revise bail amounts and delete a regulation.

IT IS ORDERED that Administrative Rule 43.3 is amended to read as follows:

Administrative Rule 43.3. Parks Bail Forfeiture Schedule.

Pursuant to AS 41.21.960(b), the following offenses committed within a park or recreational facility are amenable to disposition without court appearance upon payment and forfeiture of the bail amounts listed. If a person charged with one of these offenses appears in court and is found guilty, the penalty imposed for the offense may not exceed the bail amount for that offense listed below. An offense for which a bail forfeiture amount has been established shall be charged on a citation which meets the requirements of District Court Criminal Rule 8(c) and shall not be filed, numbered or processed as a criminal case.

Regulation	Description of Offense		<u>Bail</u>
11 AAC 12.020(a)	Failure to comply with traffic or parking control sign.	\$	25
11 AAC 12.020(b)	Placing or operating a vehicle beyond boundaries established by barriers.		50
11 AAC 12.020(c)	Placing or operating a vehicle except on a road or parking lot.	-	200
11 AAC 12.050	Refuse and Waste		100
11 AAC 12.110	Motor Vehicle Operations		50
11 AAC 12.120	Horses		50
11 AAC 12.130	Pets		50

Supreme Court Order No. 992 Effective Date: August 1, 1989 Page 2

11 AAC 12.150	Construction of Signs	50
11 AAC 12.160	Assembly	50
11 AAC 12.180	Fires	50
11 AAC 12.190	Firearms and Other Weapons	100
11 AAC 12.195	Explosives	100
11 AAC 12.200	Underwater Diving	50
11 AAC 12.230(a)	Camping Outside Developed Campground	50
11 AAC 12.230(b)	Unauthorized Camping Over 15 Days	50
11 AAC 12.230(c)	Return to Campground in 15 Days or Less	200
11 AAC 12.230(f)	Camping quiet hours 11 p.m. to 6 a.m.	50
11 AAC 12.230(h)	Camping where signs prohibit.	50
11 AAC 12.240	Vandalism	150
11 AAC 12.245	Public Use Cabins	50
11 AAC 12.250	Fees	50
11 AAC 12.335(e)	Closures and Use Management	50
11 AAC 18.030(c)	Violation of Non-competitive Commercial Permit stipulation	100
11 AAC 18.040(g)	Violation of Competitive Commercial Permit stipulation	100

Supreme Court Order No. 992 Effective Date: August 1, 1989 Page 3

11	AAC	20.045(6)	Recreational Gold Panning (Chugach State Park)	100
11	AAC	20.860(b)	Kenai River boat power restricted to 35 h.p.	150
11	AAC	20.860(e)	Kenai River boat power not clearly marked.	50
11	AAC	20.870	No wake area - Kenai Lake outlet	50
11	AAC	20.875	Water skiing except on Kenai Lake	-50
11	AAC	20.880	Camping on Kenai River Islands	50
11	AAC	20.885(c)	Operating boat on Kenai River with expired, suspended or revoked guide number or sticker.	50
11	AAC	20.885(d)	Sale of guide boat without notification or removal of sticker.	100
11	AAC	20.905	Use of Alcoholic Beverages	50
11	AAC	20.918(7)	Recreational Gold Panning in Kenai State Parks	100
11	AAC	20.919(5)	Recreational Gold Panning in Independence Mine State Historical Park	100
11	AAC	21.010(a) &	(b) Refuse and Waste (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	100
11	AAC	21.035	Vandalism (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	150

Supreme Court Order No. 992 Effective Date: August 1, 1989 Page 4

11 AAC 21.045	Construction of Signs (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	50
11 AAC 21.050	Explosives (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	100
11 AAC 21.055	Public Use Cabins (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	50
11 AAC 21.100(e)	Commercial Activities (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	100
11 AAC 21.105(f)	Closure and Use Management (Alaska Chilkat Bald Eagle Preserve)	100

DATED: July 20, 1989

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 1989

Chief Justice Warren W. Matthews

Justice Rabinowitz

Justice Burke

Justice Compton

Justice Moore